
FENNEMORE CRAIG
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

Pl4oEnlx

\

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION DOCKET no. w-03551A_09-0205
OF VIRGIN MOUNTAIN UTILITIES
COMPANY FOR AN INCREASE IN ITS
WATER RATES FOR CUSTOMERS
WITHIN MOHAVE COUNTY, ARIZONA

Virgin Mountain Utilities Company ("VMUC") hereby files this Notice of

Compliance pursuant to Decision No. 71417 (December 8, 2009) ("Order"). The Order

requires VMUC to docket the notice sent to customers setting forth the approved rates and

charges. Attached as Exhibit A is the affidavit of Thomas G. Stoddard, Manager of

VMUC, and a copy of the notice. M(

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 3 day of February, 2010.

FENNEMORE CRAIG, p.c.

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
A Professional Corporation
Patrick J. Black (No. 017141)
3003 North Central Avenue
Suite 2600
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
Telephone (602) 9 l6-5000

Attorneys for Applicant Virgin Mountain Utilities Company

{)l5-'\\@m\\z'3`{

Arizona Corparaiion 80mmissi0n

DQGKFTED

78:

FEB

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

la

3 zslw

1
\ \

By:
Patrick J Black
Attorneys for Applicant Virgin Mountain
Utilities Company

r

n¢*~\f\H.
i__.,/

NOTICE OF COMPLIANCE WITH
DECISION NO. 71417

GCFW-EU

t:f'rw
l x . -3

.`,.K

p 3: 5'-5

llllllllllIIIIIIIIIIIIII
00001 071 08

1

I



O GINAL and 13 copies delivered this
g day of February, 2010 to:

Docket Control
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

and-delivered
this day of February, 2010 to:
COP

Ayes fa Vohra
Legal Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Carmel Hood
Compliance Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

By:
2286821/27573.002

FBNNEMQRE CRAIG
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

PHOENIX 2



Virgin Mountain Utilities Company

1

g

Exhibit A



~.:'~>~~i
Iwo"'§,~---."»

` » ""4, . .
*~= \e-
f r "  '

nu

TR\NA J. ORiSON
Notary Purine » sane dllevudn
lppohlhlillRl99Illi|\0l|cu||w
was-aao-1 amanda1.1112

I
_ 4

AFFIDAVIT OF THOMAS G- STODDARD

Thomas G. Stoddard, being duly sworn, deposes. and Says:

1. I am a resident Of Mohave County, over 18 years of age, and make this affidavit

based on my own personal knowledge. .

I am Manager of Virgin Mountain Utilities Company ("VMUC" or "Company").

Pursuant to Decision No. 71417 (December 8, 2009), on January 2, 2010 VMUC

mailed to its customers a notice setting forth the revised schedule of rates and charges. A copy of

the notice is attached hereto as Exhibit1.

2.

3.

514141 of A/el/Q44
8044/Qfy Ar Q/1414314

F` 4 6 -
._ _ ¢ 4 r

Thomas G. Stoddard

SUBSCRIBED and swam to before me this
&l4r¢Q

[ 4 'gay of-.¥a1nuary, 960.

§4,4.4Z4,
rotary Pubhc

/ 4¢.¢;

My Commission Expires:

3 cn- 4~.4;1 CL
2277195.1/27573.002

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C

PHOENIX



Virgin Mountain Utilities Company

Exhibit 1

4
u a s

to Affidavit of Thomas G. Stoddard



.*x
I " vs . .  1: . .1..,..A.~.z

-¢ . . .
.,.¢~' ._,_.,*,

: ._ . . 4:
,>., *» , 1

.-~.. »> W <44 1.

Monthly  Usage Charges
5/8 x  3/4"  Meter. .
3 /4"  Meter . .
l "  M e t e r . .
1 1/2"Meter . .
2 "  Met e r . .
3"  Met er . .
4 "  Met er . .
6"  Met er . .

..s 30.00

..s 45.00
.s 15.00
.s 150.00
.s 240.00
.s 480.00
..$ 750.00
..s 1,500.00

.s

.s

.s

3.00
5.00
1.50

Gal lonage Charges
(Per 1,000 Gal lons)
Al l  Meter Sizes
Tier One Rate - 0-4,000 gal lons .
Tier Two Rate - 4,001-11,000 gal lons . .
Tier Three Rate - Over l  1,000 gal lons. .

s s5/8" x W' Meter

W' Meter

1" Meter

l W' Meter

2" Meter Turbo

2" Meter Compound

3".Meter Turbo
3" Meter Compound

4" Meter Turbo

Liu Meta Compound
6" Meter Tux ho

6" Meter Compound

Over 6"

Service Line and Meter Instal lat ion Charges

Sewiee Linc M991

s 105.00 520.00

205.00 620.00

265.00 730.00

415.00 995.00

995.00 1,795.00

1,840.00 2,640.00

1,620.00 2,635.00

2,495.00 3,630.00

2,510.00 4,000.00

3,545.00 5,155.00

4,950.00 7,100.00

6,820.00 9,090.00

Actual Cost Actual Cost

Total

625.00

825.00

995.00

1,470.00

2,190.00

4,480.00

4,255.00

6,125.00

6,570.00

8,700.00

12,050.00

15,910.00

Actual Cost
" '» ;

au:
, ¢» ~

. 1
.~"_ 3 _"<. ; ~q. .:: .i
" " . `¢ . ;..: *l".. ' s :. ` .. a ."'."8*7 s<¢.:"

&; ~ ;
.» I
#-̀=» ¢

"~x, ,  9  .
H . :

J
V481 =l,}~'" . \.*1.. ' ._ ..' ., -. `

1 1_1.~ . .
: ~ ' . ....a- '° " 1 . .K » . ,t .- . . ,

,, ._ : . ' .
/. .

§»

..$
.s
.s
.s

25.00
50.00
50.00
25.00

*
*#

i n
. s

.s

15..00
1.5%
15.00
1.5%
Cost

Establishment..
Establishment (Alter Hours) . .
Reconnect ion (Delinquent) . .
Meter Test  (I f  Correct) . .
Depos i t . .
Deposit  Interest. . .
Re-establ ishment (Within 12 Months) l l
NSF Check . .
Deferred Patyment ..
M e t e r  R e - r e a d  ( I f  w m a ) .
Late Payment Charge ..
Charge for  Mov ing Meter. .

n m

Fire Spriuklems
499. or Smaller...

l0"

1

-is
*Rf

mum*

Per Commiss ion Rule A.A.C,  R14-2-403(B).
Per Commiss ion Rule A.A.c .  R14-2-403(B).
Number of months off  system t imes the monthly
minimum, per Commiss ion Rule A.A.C.  R14-2-
403(D) .
2%  of monthly minimum for a comparable s ized Meter
connect ion,  but  no less than $10 pa month.  The
service charge for f ire sprinklers is only applicable for
service lines separate and dist inct from the primary
water service l ine.

'I i. V 1

» » .~,. .. ,.¢ . . .*...
"*.<_ J .. ...» _ ,

-M mv . . w ; .

\ 4
, |

VIRGIN MOUNTAIN UTILITIES COMPANY
NEW RATES

On Apr i l  30,  2009,  V i rgin  Mounta in Ut i l i t i es  Company  ( "VMUC")  t i l ed an appl i cat ion for  a  ra te inc rease wi th  the
Ar i z ona Corpora t i on  Commis s ion ( "Commis s ion" ) . V MUC reques t ed  t he  i nc reas e  i n  o rder  t o  p rov ide  a  more  rea l i s t i c
relat ionship between rate base, revenues and expenses. V M U C also requested a three-t iered rate s t ructure 'm place of  the
s ingle-t iered rate s t ruc ture to encourage conservat ion.  The proposed rates  were thoroughly  audi ted by  Commiss ion Staf fs
Alter considering al l  of  the evidence presented, the Commission issued DeciSion No. 71417 on December 8, 2009,  authoriz ing
a 78%  rate increase. In  Dec is ion No.  71417,  t he Commiss ion approved the fo l lowing ra tes  and charges ,  which shal l  be
effective January 1, 2010:

Bil l ing Adjustments:
Total monthly water and miscel laneous charges are subject  to adjustment for al l  federal,  s tate,  and local government

taxes, levies, andany assessments that may be imposed by federal or state regulatory agencies on water gross revenues.

C

J


